

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL184-4-RL134P

Aluminium basic shelf - 1315 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf 1315 x 1800 mm (Model LL184-4-RL134P)

1. General Information

Welcome to your new Aluminium Basic Shelf. This versatile shelving solution is designed to provide robust storage capabilities in various settings, from commercial kitchens to workshops. The Aluminium Basic Shelf is manufactured with high-quality aluminium, ensuring durability and resistance to corrosion.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Always use the shelf on a level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of 200 kg per shelf. Distribute the weight evenly across the shelf.
- Installation Safety: Ensure the shelf is securely anchored if installed on a wall to prevent accidents.
- General Health Precautions: Be cautious when handling sharp tools during installation. Work gloves are recommended to protect your hands.
- Cleaning Safety: Use appropriate cleaning agents that are safe for aluminium surfaces, and avoid abrasive materials that may damage the shelf.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Name: Aluminium Basic Shelf
- Model: LL184-4-RL134P
- Dimensions: 1315 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Load Capacity: 200 kg per shelf
- Finish: Smooth anodized surface
- Weight: 30 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required:

- Drill
- Screwdriver
- Level
- Measuring Tape
- Wrench

2. Installation Steps:

- Choose a suitable location for the shelf, ensuring it is flat and stable.
- Measure and mark the desired height and location of the shelf on the wall.
- Attach the mounting brackets to the wall at the marked locations using screws and a drill.
- Ensure brackets are level with each other.
- Place the shelf onto the mounted brackets. Adjust as necessary to ensure it is securely supported.
- Tighten any screws or bolts as needed to ensure stability.

5. Operation

Ensure the shelf is properly installed before use. Load items evenly across the shelf's surface, adhering to the specified weight limit of 200 kg per shelf. Regularly check the shelf's stability and adjust any loose fittings.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Wipe the shelf with a damp cloth using mild soap and water. Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scouring pads, as these can scratch the finish.
- Maintenance: Inspect the shelf regularly for any signs of damage or corrosion. Tighten any loose bolts or fixtures. If any components are damaged, replace them immediately to maintain safety.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: The shelf appears unstable.
 - Solution: Check that the installation is level and all brackets are securely attached to the wall.
- Issue: Visible corrosion on the shelf.
 - Solution: Clean the affected area and apply a suitable protective coating if necessary.
- Issue: Shelves sagging under load.
 - Solution: Remove excess weight and redistribute items evenly.

8. Disposal

When the shelf reaches the end of its life cycle, dispose of it responsibly. Separate any metal components for recycling. Do not dispose of in regular waste. Follow local regulations for the disposal of metal products.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Aluminium Basic Shelf. With proper setup and care, it will serve you well for years to come.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Aluminium-Basisschrank 1315 x 1800 mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Aluminium-Basisschranks! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine langlebige und sichere Lagerlösungen für Ihre Bedürfnisse zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um alle wichtigen Informationen über das Produkt und seine sichere Nutzung zu erhalten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendungszweck: Der Aluminium-Basisschrank ist für den Einsatz in gewerblichen Küchen und Lagerbereichen bestimmt.

- Belastbarkeit: Überlasten Sie den Schrank nicht über die maximal zulässige Last (siehe technische Daten).
- Sicherheitsabstände: Halten Sie genügend Abstand zu hitzerzeugenden Geräten.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie bei der Installation Schutzhandschuhe, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Kindersicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder nicht in die Nähe des Schranks spielen oder klettern.
- Vorsicht bei der Nutzung: Verwenden Sie den Schrank nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck und in der empfohlenen Umgebung.

3. Produkthighlights und Spezifikationen

- Material: Aluminium
- Abmessungen: 1315 mm x 1800 mm
- Kapazität: Maximal tragbar 300 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Oberflächenbehandlung: eloxiert
- Edelstahlfüße: Ja, inklusive verstellbare Füße
- Montage: Wird als Montage-Kit geliefert

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie, dass alle Teile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
2. Werkzeuge: Sie benötigen einen Schraubendreher, einen Hammer und möglicherweise einen Wasserwaage.
3. Montage:
 - Legen Sie alle Teile auf einem sauberen, stabilen Untergrund aus.
 - Verbinden Sie die Seitenwände mit der Rückwand unter Verwendung der mitgelieferten Schrauben.
 - Montieren Sie die obere Platte, achten Sie darauf, gut zu fixieren.
 - Installieren Sie die Beine an der Unterseite des Schranks.
4. Überprüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank stabil ist und keine festen Teile fehlen oder locker sind.
5. Platzierung: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort mit stabilem und ebenem Boden.

5. Betrieb

- Beladen Sie den Schrank gleichmäßig, um eine optimale Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Vermeiden Sie es, schwere Gegenstände auf die oberste Ablage zu stellen, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand des Schranks während des Betriebs.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche des Schranks regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel. Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie alle Schrauben und Montagepunkte alle 6 Monate auf Festigkeit.
- Rostschutz: Überprüfen Sie die Oberfläche auf Risse oder Beschädigungen, um Rostbildung zu vermeiden.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Schrank ist instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und das Gewicht gleichmäßig verteilt ist.
- Problem: Oberflächenkratzer.
 - Lösung: Verwenden Sie eine Aluminiumreinigungspaste, um leichte Kratzer zu entfernen.

8. Entsorgung

- Der Aluminium-Basisschrank kann am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer recycelt werden. Bitte bringen Sie das Produkt zu einer örtlichen Recyclingstelle oder befolgen Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Aluminium.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder weitere Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding

1. Algemene Informatie

De Aluminium Basic Shelf is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens, cafés en andere commerciële omgevingen. De afmetingen van de rek zijn 1315 mm x 1800 mm en het biedt een robuuste opslagoplossing die zowel functie als esthetiek combineert.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheidsrichtlijnen: Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel en volg de installatie-instructies nauwgezet.
- Stabiliteit: Zorg ervoor dat het rek op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Lastendragend: Overbelast het rek niet met meer dan de aanbevolen belasting.
- Gebruikstoestemming: Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in natte omgevingen zonder aanvullende bescherming.
- Kinderen: Houd kinderen uit de buurt van het product wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Afmetingen: 1315 mm (B) x 1800 mm (H)
- Draagcapaciteit: Tot 300 kg (verdeling van gelijkmatige belasting)

4. Setup en Installatie

- Benodigheden: Schroevendraaier, waterpas, boormachine, en de bijgevoegde bevestigingsmaterialen.
- Plaats het rek op de gewenste locatie en zorg ervoor dat de ondergrond vlak is.
- Gebruik het waterpas om te controleren of het rek recht staat.
- Bevestig de onderste steunen aan de muur of aan de vloer met de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen om extra stabiliteit te bieden.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven goed vastzitten voordat u het rek gebruikt.

5. Gebruik

Plaats artikelen gelijkmatig op de planken om de belasting zo goed mogelijk te verdelen. Vermijd het plaatsen van zware objecten op de bovenste plank om te voorkomen dat het rek omvalt.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig het rek regelmatig met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele slijtage of loszittende onderdelen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Rek leunt of staat niet recht: Controleer of het rek op een vlakke ondergrond staat en gebruik een waterpas om de stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Losse planken: Controleer de bevestigingen en draai ze indien nodig aan.
- Overbelasting: Als het rek krom trekt of geluid maakt, verwijder dan onmiddellijk overtollige items.

8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product is volledig recyclebaar. Zorg ervoor dat het wordt afgevoerd volgens lokale afvalverwerkingsrichtlijnen. Neem bij twijfel contact op met de lokale autoriteiten.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir la estantería de aluminio básica 1315 x 1800 mm de GGM Gastro. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento robusta y versátil en entornos comerciales de cocina y restauración.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropiado:** Esta estantería está destinada únicamente para almacenamiento en entornos comerciales. No utilice para fines no previstos.
- **Capacidad de Carga:** No sobrepase la capacidad de carga de 200 kg por nivel. Distribuya el peso uniformemente.
- **Superficie:** Mantenga la superficie limpia y libre de objetos resbaladizos para evitar accidentes.
- **Montaje:** Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación cuidadosamente. No lo monte si está dañado.
- **Revisión:** Verifique periódicamente el estado de la estantería para asegurarse de que esté en condiciones seguras.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** Estantería Básica de Aluminio
- **Dimensiones:** 1315 x 1800 mm
- **Material:** Aluminio de alta calidad
- **Capacidad de Carga:** 200 kg por nivel
- **Estantes:** Hasta 4 estantes ajustables
- **Uso:** Adecuado para entornos de cocina y almacenamiento comercial

4. Configuración e Instalación

- **Herramientas Necesarias:** Llave inglesa, destornillador, nivel.
- **Pasos de Instalación:**
 1. Desembale todas las partes y verifique que no falte ninguna pieza según el manual.
 2. Coloque las columnas verticales en una superficie plana y asegúrese de que estén alineadas.
 3. Fije los estantes en los niveles deseados, asegurándose de que estén bien sujetos en los soportes.
 4. Utilice un nivel para asegurarse de que la estantería esté equilibrada y recta.
 5. Asegure todas las conexiones con los tornillos provistos y apriételes adecuadamente.

5. Operación

- **Carga:** Asegúrese de no exceder el peso máximo por nivel. Coloque los artículos más pesados en la parte inferior.
- **Acceso:** Para acceder a los estantes, mantenga el área despejada y utilice un taburete o escalera si es necesario para los estantes superiores.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza:** Limpie con un paño húmedo y detergente suave. No use abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado del aluminio.
- **Inspección:** Revise periódicamente los tornillos y las uniones y apriételes si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad:** Verifique que todos los tornillos estén bien apretados y que la estantería esté nivelada.
- **Daños:** Si nota daños visibles, deje de usar la estantería y contáctenos para obtener asistencia.

8. Eliminación

Por favor, elimine el producto de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre la eliminación de productos de aluminio. Recicle siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, servicio al cliente o soporte técnico, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit pour l'étagère en aluminium - 1315 x 1800 mm

1. Informations Générales

Bienvenue dans votre nouvel achat d'étagère en aluminium. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre à vos besoins de rangement tout en maintenant une durabilité et une sécurité optimales. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser l'étagère.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale spécifiée. Veuillez utiliser l'étagère uniquement pour son usage prévu.
- Montage sécurisé : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement assemblée et fixée avant de l'utiliser.
- Environnement : Éloignez l'étagère des sources de chaleur ou d'humidité excessive.
- Inspection régulière : Vérifiez régulièrement l'étagère pour tout signe d'usure ou de dommage.
- Précautions additionnelles : Lors du déplacement de l'étagère, utilisez une méthode appropriée pour éviter les blessures.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : Étagère en aluminium
- Dimensions : 1315 mm de largeur x 1800 mm de hauteur
- Matériau : Aluminium de haute qualité
- Charge maximale : 300 kg
- Poids du produit : 20 kg

4. Installation et Configuration

- Éléments requis : Vérifiez que tous les composants sont inclus (étagère, vis, supports).
- Préparation : Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat pour l'étagère.
- Assemblage :
 1. Commencez par fixer les supports verticaux à la base de l'étagère.
 2. Assurez-vous que les vis sont bien serrées.
 3. Fixez les étagères horizontales en veillant à ce qu'elles soient à niveau.
 4. Une fois assemblée, vérifiez la stabilité de l'étagère.

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère est conçue pour un accès facile aux articles. Chargez-la uniformément pour assurer une distribution correcte du poids. Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de sa capacité maximale.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Matériaux nécessaires : Utilisez un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Instructions :
 1. Essuyez régulièrement les surfaces avec le chiffon humide.
 2. Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui peuvent rayer l'aluminium.
 3. Inspectez les fixations et resserrez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Problème d'instabilité : Vérifiez le niveau de l'étagère, ajustez les pieds si nécessaire.
- Sons de grincement lors de l'utilisation : Vérifiez que toutes les vis sont bien serrées.
- Usure ou dommage visible : Remplacez les pièces endommagées immédiatement.

8. Élimination

Suivez les réglementations locales pour le recyclage de l'aluminium. Ne jetez pas l'étagère dans des décharges mais déposez-la dans un centre de recyclage compétent.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne
Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
Email : info@gmgastro.com

Merci pour votre achat et bonne utilisation de votre étagère en aluminium !

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano in Alluminio 1315 x 1800 mm (Codice: 2-LL184-4-RL134P)

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro ripiano in alluminio. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire robustezza e durabilità, ideale per ambienti commerciali e domestici. Assicuratevi di seguire tutte le istruzioni nel presente manuale per garantire un uso corretto e sicuro.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso corretto:** Utilizzare il ripiano solo per l'uso previsto. Non sovraccaricare il ripiano oltre i limiti specificati.
- **Stabilità:** Assicuratevi che il ripiano sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile. Se necessario, utilizzare supporti aggiuntivi.
- **Maneggiamento:** Durante il montaggio e l'installazione, utilizzare guanti per evitare tagli e abrasioni.
- **Pulizia:** Utilizzare solo detergenti non corrosivi per la pulizia. Non sfruttare scivolamenti o cadute durante la pulizia.
- **Manutenzione:** Controllare regolarmente il ripiano per eventuali segni di usura o danni. Sostituire immediate parti difettose.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Materiale:** Alluminio
- **Dimensioni:** 1315 x 1800 mm
- **Capacità di carico:** 300 kg
- **Spessore:** 3 mm
- **Colore:** Argento
- **Trattamento Superficiale:** Rivestimento Anti-corrosione

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- **Strumenti Necessari:** Cacciavite, chiave inglese, livella.
- **Fasi di Installazione:**
 1. Verificare che tutti i componenti siano presenti nel pacco.
 2. Posizionare i supporti a parete ad un'altezza adeguata secondo necessità.
 3. Fissare i supporti alla parete utilizzando i tasselli e le viti forniti.
 4. Montare il ripiano sugli supporti, assicurandosi che sia livellato.
 5. Apportare le regolazioni necessarie prima di fissarlo in modo definitivo.

5. Funzionamento

Il ripiano è progettato per supportare oggetti pesanti in modo equilibrato. Distribuire uniformemente il peso su tutta la superficie per massimizzare la stabilità.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il ripiano con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Asciugare accuratamente per prevenire la formazione di ruggine.
- Non utilizzare pagliette abrasive o detergenti aggressivi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Problema:** Il ripiano è instabile.
- **Soluzione:** Controllare che sia montato su una superficie piana e che i supporti siano solidamente fissati.
- **Problema:** Scivolamenti degli oggetti.
- **Soluzione:** Assicurarvi che gli oggetti siano distribuiti uniformemente e siano non scivolosi.

8. Smaltimento

In caso di smaltimento del ripiano, seguire le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Non abbandonare il prodotto nell'ambiente.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania